AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES AND SERVICE, ADOPTING A SANITARY SEWER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR A PORTION OF THE KIRKLAND SANITARY SEWER AREA AND ADDING A NEW CHAPTER TO THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

Whereas, the City of Kirkland operates a sanitary sewer collection system within a service area lying both within and without the Kirkland city limits; and

Whereas, King County Ordinance 2638 establishes standards and requirements for sanitary sewer comprehensive plans for the area of unincorporated King County; and

Whereas, there has been prepared and recommended to the Kirkland City Council a sanitary sewer comprehensive plan for the portion of the Kirkland sanitary sewer service area bounded on the north by Northeast 94th Street on the east by 132nd Avenue N.E., on the south by Northeast 40th and on the west by I-405, all of which area lies either within the corporate city limits of the City of Kirkland or the Kirkland east planning area; and

Whereas, said recommended sanitary sewer comprehensive plan has been coordinated with the land use and development policies of the Kirkland comprehensive plan (LUPP), now, therefore,

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Purpose: The purpose of this ordinance is to adopt, consistent with King County Ordinance 2638, a sanitary sewer collection disposal and facilities comprehensive plan for a portion of the City of Kirkland sanitary sewer service area, lying in part within the City of Kirkland, and in part within unincorporated King County, commonly referred to as the Kirkland east planning area and bounded on the north by Northeast 94th Street, on the east by 132nd Avenue N.E., on the south by Northeast 40th and on the west by I-405.

Section 2. Adoption by reference: The sanitary sewer comprehensive plan prepared, published and recommended by the Kirkland Department of Public Works under the title

0-2796

49

"City of Kirkland East Planning Area, Comprehensive Sewer Plan" dated <u>February 1984</u> including worded text and maps are by this reference, hereby adopted as the sanitary sewer comprehensive plan for that portion of the Kirkland sanitary sewer service area described in Section 1 of this ordinance.

Said publication has been endorsed with the title and number of this ordinance, dated and signed by the Mayor, attested to by the Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk) and is hereby incorporated herein as a part of this ordinance.

A copy of said publication shall be recorded in the office of the Director of Administration and Finance as a part of this ordinance and copies shall be filed in the following City departments for the use of the general public and the affected departments of the City: Department of Public Works, Building Department, Department of Planning and Community Development. Copies shall also be filed with those departments or agencies of King County as may be required by either Chapter 13.24 of the King County Code or King County Ordinance 2638.

Section 3. Severability clause: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion of this ordinance, including those portions herein adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 4. SEPA compliance: An environmental checklist was submitted on the recommended sanitary sewer comprehensive plan adopted by this ordinance. The responsible official evaluated this proposal and issued a declaration of non-significance on March 12, 1984. This environmental information was made part of the record and accompanied the proposal and recommendation during its consideration by the City Council.

Section 5. Effective date: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and posting or publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 19th day of March , 1984.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>19th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1984.

oris Cooper

ATTEST:

Director of Administration & Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

5 City Attorney

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing ordinance was posted on the 20th day of March , 1984 in accordance with the provisions of RCW 35A.12.160 and City of Kirkland Ordinance No. 2600.

frerk Luu